

Internal Management Reports of  
THE HEALTH, EDUCATIONAL AND HOUSING  
FACILITY BOARD

For the one month and nine months ended  
September 30, 2023

**The Health, Educational and Housing Facility Board**  
**Statement of Financial Position**  
**As of September 30, 2023**

	Sep 30, 2023	Sep 30, 2022
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current Assets</b>		
<b>Bank Accounts</b>		
1019 First TN Operating*	514,477.96	1,092,990.68
1020 LGIP	282.02	273.15
1030 Petty Cash	195.00	195.00
1065 Duncan Williams Investment 5974	5,510,685.65	4,490,817.18
1066 Duncan Williams Investment 7733	6,586,034.94	5,772,893.95
<b>Total Checking/Savings</b>	12,611,675.57	11,357,169.96
<b>Other Current Assets</b>		
1100 Prepaid Insurance & LT PPDs	6,955.55	6,399.35
1596 Accrued Compliance Revenue	79,925.00	69,336.00
<b>Total Other Current Assets</b>	86,880.55	75,735.35
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	12,698,556.12	11,432,905.31
<b>Fixed Assets</b>		
<b>1499 Fixed Assets</b>		
1500 Furniture and Equipment	22,565.90	22,565.90
1525 Computers	44,695.38	47,172.30
1600 Accumulated Depreciation	-57,246.97	-54,984.31
<b>Fixed Assets</b>	10,014.31	14,753.89
1675 Right of Use Asset - Visual Edg	17,701.00	0.00
1680 Accumulated Depreciation Visual	-528.00	0.00
<b>Total Fixed Assets</b>	27,187.31	14,753.89
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>12,725,743.43</b>	<b>11,447,659.20</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
<b>Other Current Liabilities</b>		
2803 Future Year Compliance Fee Paid	5,000.00	1,440.00
Current Payables	0.00	0.00
3006 Accrued Compensated Absences	2,217.18	4,588.48
<b>Total Current Payables</b>	2,217.18	4,588.48
<b>Total Other Current Liabilities</b>	7,217.18	6,028.48
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	7,217.18	6,028.48
<b>Long-Term Liabilities</b>		
2875 Lease Liability Visual Edge IT	17,173.00	0.00
<b>Total Long-Term Liabilities</b>	17,173.00	0.00
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	24,390.18	6,028.48
<b>Net Assets</b>		
3010 Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	11,975,486.92	10,604,334.65
Net Increase (Decrease)	725,866.33	837,296.07
<b>Total Net Assets</b>	12,701,353.25	11,441,630.72
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<b>12,725,743.43</b>	<b>11,447,659.20</b>

**The Health, Educational and Housing Facility Board**  
**Statement of Activities**  
**For the one month and nine months ended September 30, 2023**

Revenue	Sep 23	Sep 22	Jan - Sep 23	Jan - Sep 22
<b>5008 Bond Fees</b>				
5007 Custodian Bond Fee	6,000.00	22,000.00	30,000.00	50,000.00
5009 Bond Closing Fees	0.00	11,750.00	14,000.00	11,750.00
5044 Bond Application Fees	0.00	4,000.00	0.00	16,000.00
<b>Total 5008 Bond Fees</b>	<u>6,000.00</u>	<u>37,750.00</u>	<u>44,000.00</u>	<u>77,750.00</u>
<b>5050 Pilot Fees</b>				
5051 Pilot Application Fees	18,000.00	3,000.00	51,000.00	59,000.00
5053 Pilot Fees - Compliance	5,525.00	44,220.00	163,501.00	134,840.00
5054 Pilot Fees Closing Fee	0.00	458,642.68	700,004.71	2,945,480.74
5056 Pilot Fees - Extension	0.00	24,000.00	47,000.00	83,000.00
5057 Pilot Termination Fee	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,000.00
5058 Pilot Transfer Fee	0.00	4,500.00	6,500.00	15,000.00
5059 Pilot Fees - Refinancing	0.00	1,000.00	20,000.00	4,500.00
<b>Total 5050 Pilot Fees</b>	<u>23,525.00</u>	<u>535,362.68</u>	<u>988,005.71</u>	<u>3,242,820.74</u>
<b>5200 I &amp; A Fees</b>				
5205 Issuer Fees	0.00	32,500.00	194,910.68	67,207.06
<b>Total 5200 I &amp; A Fees</b>	<u>0.00</u>	<u>32,500.00</u>	<u>194,910.68</u>	<u>67,207.06</u>
<b>5341 Other Revenue</b>				
5320 Interest Revenue	15,351.45	6,282.56	84,324.41	37,629.06
5335 Dividend Revenue	29,934.02	15,605.70	121,133.04	68,860.26
5336 Unrealized Gain/Loss	-283,805.46	-382,627.65	247,262.24	-1,304,429.27
<b>Total 5341 Other Revenue</b>	<u>-238,519.99</u>	<u>-360,739.39</u>	<u>452,719.69</u>	<u>-1,197,939.95</u>
<b>5400 Expense Reimbursement</b>				
5403 Public Notice Reimbursement	0.00	166.75	166.75	166.75
5405 Travel Reimbursements	0.00	0.00	-1,263.70	-991.38
<b>Total 5400 Expense Reimbursement</b>	<u>0.00</u>	<u>166.75</u>	<u>-1,096.95</u>	<u>-824.63</u>
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<u>-214,994.99</u>	<u>245,040.04</u>	<u>1,678,539.13</u>	<u>2,189,013.22</u>
<b>Gross Revenue</b>	<u>-214,994.99</u>	<u>245,040.04</u>	<u>1,678,539.13</u>	<u>2,189,013.22</u>
<b>Expenses</b>				
<b>6100 Salaries and Benefits</b>				
6101 Salaries	28,530.65	20,200.60	219,264.99	198,397.06
6107 Benefit Pkg	2,944.35	967.70	25,987.45	9,499.03
<b>Total 6100 Salaries and Benefits</b>	<u>31,475.00</u>	<u>21,168.30</u>	<u>245,252.44</u>	<u>207,896.09</u>
<b>6110 Payroll Expenses</b>				
6121 Social Security- ER	1,768.89	1,252.42	13,594.27	12,300.52
6122 Medicare- ER	413.69	292.90	3,179.26	2,876.74
6123 TN Unemployment	3.95		139.22	140.01
<b>Total 6110 Payroll Expenses</b>	<u>2,186.53</u>	<u>1,545.32</u>	<u>16,912.75</u>	<u>15,317.27</u>
<b>6130 - Mileage Reimbursement</b>	301.28	216.45	2,843.77	969.35
<b>6180 Insurance</b>				
6182 Directors/Officers Insurance	650.00	650.00	5,850.00	5,785.66
6183 Gen Liability Ins / Renters Ins	255.00	255.00	2,295.00	2,264.66
6184 Workers Compensation	66.95	56.74	546.00	978.92
<b>Total 6180 Insurance</b>	<u>971.95</u>	<u>961.74</u>	<u>9,315.00</u>	<u>9,529.24</u>
<b>6208 Other Expense</b>				
6191 PILOT Payments City of Memphis	0.00	193,641.48	210,001.41	746,051.41
6199 Bank Charges / Interest	60.00	45.00	588.70	669.64



6200 Business Lunch	0.00	208.75	516.73	881.04
6201 Air Line Tickets	0.00	0.00	538.40	3,517.00
6202 Compliance Monitoring	7,861.78	4,907.88	62,271.66	51,500.14
6203 Lodging/Hotels	0.00	0.00	10,591.66	2,717.24
6204 Audit	0.00	0.00	9,500.00	0.00
6206 Ground Transportation	0.00	0.00	360.33	183.89
6210 Legal	30,281.15	25,709.65	232,242.45	173,863.65
6212 Public Notices	373.38	340.76	2,378.03	2,704.29
6216 Utilities	841.79	0.00	2,977.82	3,470.94
6218 Parking	403.14	403.14	3,673.26	3,261.12
6219 Storage Rental	121.33	121.33	1,091.97	1,091.97
6220 Dues and Memberships	3,134.86	1,204.34	15,350.35	12,246.80
6221 Rent	4,343.60	4,547.79	39,818.96	40,930.11
6222 Repairs and Maintenance	0.00	0.00	0.00	225.00
6223 Board Meeting Meals	369.73	441.04	8,401.22	4,604.89
6224 Office Supplies	343.25	259.55	5,837.15	4,338.29
6225 Payroll Processing Fees	290.77	264.12	2,961.56	2,658.57
6227 Depreciation	125.00	125.00	1,125.00	1,275.00
6229 Computer Support	1,907.06	1,859.00	20,090.12	17,925.80
6231 Investment Commission Fee	0.00	0.00	30,628.13	26,036.33
<b>Total 6208 Other Expense</b>	<b>50,456.84</b>	<b>234,078.83</b>	<b>660,944.91</b>	<b>1,100,153.12</b>
6232 Professional Fees	424.28	1,716.00	8,357.12	13,790.72
6233 Gifts	0.00	0.00	0.00	331.65
6240 Telephone				
6241 Conference Calls	30.30	0.00	308.64	102.82
6243 Mobile	0.00	1,540.35	2,203.04	4,053.05
6244 Internet Service	577.30	577.30	5,195.70	5,195.70
<b>Total 6240 Telephone</b>	<b>607.60</b>	<b>2,117.65</b>	<b>7,707.38</b>	<b>9,351.57</b>
6270 Per Diem	0.00	0.00	1,339.43	2,210.00
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>86,423.48</b>	<b>261,804.29</b>	<b>952,672.80</b>	<b>1,359,549.01</b>
<b>Net Operating Revenue</b>	<b>-301,418.47</b>	<b>-16,764.25</b>	<b>725,866.33</b>	<b>829,464.21</b>
<b>Other Expenses</b>				
8996 Environmental Testing	0.00	0.00	0.00	-7,831.86
<b>Total Other Expenses</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>-7,831.86</b>
<b>Net Other Revenue</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>7,831.86</b>
<b>Net Increase (Decrease)</b>	<b>-301,418.47</b>	<b>-16,764.25</b>	<b>725,866.33</b>	<b>837,296.07</b>

